Sponsored by: Carolina Ale House

## **Eligibility Restrictions**

The contest is open to North Carolina and Florida residents who are 21 years of age or older. Employees of Carolina Ale House, its corporate entities, affiliated advertising agencies, participating sponsors/promotional partners and the members of their immediate families are ineligible to participate or win.

All contestants must be physically able to participate in the contest and must certify prior to participation that there is no physical, psychological, medical or other reason <u>including but</u> <u>not limited</u> to a heart condition, hiatal hernia, diabetes, glucose fluctuation, food allergies, gastroesophageal reflux by which the rapid consumption of a large quantity of food would adversely affect their health. All contestants must sign a participant release prior to participating in any portion of the contest. Failure to do so will result in immediate disqualification. Carolina Ale House reserves the right, in its sole discretion to disqualify a contestant(s) if he or she tries to publicize another business through their clothing or through what they say into the microphone during the contest. In addition, Carolina Ale House reserves the right, a contestant(s) for disruptive behavior. All contestants must be a legal US Citizen or other status of legal residency in the US. Professional eaters, persons recognized by AICE, the IFOCE or members of any professional eating organization or participants in any professional eating competition are not eligible. The decision of professional eater status will be determined by the Carolina Ale House Contest Official and is final.

# <u>Prizes</u>

Individual contest: Up to twenty (20) contestants will compete in head to head competition at the sole discretion of Carolina Ale House per identified location. Grand Prize winner will receive a trophy and wings for a year (one certificate per week for 52 weeks that includes a free order of a 6-count of wings, classic fried, in buffalo sauce).

Team relay contest: Up to six (6) teams, with a maximum of four (4) individuals per team will compete at the sole discretion of Carolina Ale Hour per identified location. Grand Prize for the winning team will receive the following:

- 1) A team trophy
- 2) Each team member will receive wings for a year (one certificate per week for 52 weeks that includes a free order of a 6-count of wings, classic fried, in buffalo sauce).
- 3) Winning team will choose a locally domiciled non-profit 501(C)(3) status charity that \$500 will be donated to from Carolina Ale House on behalf of the winning

team. Proof of current tax-exempt status must be provided before donation tendered.

The contestant who eats the most wings in weight as described in the rules below will:

On July 29<sup>th</sup>, 2019 at Carolina Ale House, registered participants face off at each identified Carolina Ale House location. The person and team who eats the most wings (by weight) will win the Grand Prize.

The Wing Eating Contest first place prizes will be awarded upon the determination that one of the competition contestants and teams has successfully consumed the most chicken wings in weight within the allotted time period.

All prizes or prize will be distributed at the event. Contest prizes are not transferable. Prizes may not be substituted. No cash value.

See Addendum for more information on Prizes.

#### Selection of Winners

Selection of participants, decisions regarding the number of participants, determination of winners and all other decisions of Carolina Ale House management with respect to the contest are final.

#### **Contest Rules**

All plates will be weighed before given to competitors by a Carolina Ale House official. Each contestant will be given 2lbs of wings and will have 5 minutes to consume the most wings.

Prior to the start of the competition, contestants will witness a demonstration of the minimum amount of meat that must be eaten on a wing in order for it to be validly counted in the final tally. Contestants who do not meet the minimum requirement will be given one warning, after which they will be penalized for each wing that is not properly and fully eaten. Carolina Ale House Management will have the final determination on the number of penalty points (wings) to be assessed.

Chicken meat must be eaten directly from the bones. Stripping the bones of meat first and eating the meat at one time will not be allowed. Napkins in any form are not allowed. If a contestant leaves the wing-eating area for any reason during the contest, or eats any wings between periods, he or she will be immediately disqualified from further competition.

Competitors may not make physical contact with other contestants at any time. Any contestant who deliberately makes contact with another contestant will be disqualified at the

sole discretion of Carolina Ale House. If a contestant purges or vomits at any point during the competition, he will immediately be disqualified.

### **Conditions**

By participating in the contest, the winner or winners agree to have their name, voice, or likeness used in any advertising or broadcasting material relating to this contest, and to sign a publicity release confirming such consent prior to the acceptance of the prize.

Competition winner will be required to sign a liability release prior to acceptance of any prize valued at \$600.00 or greater or which prize includes the provision of transportation whether or not such transportation is provided by Carolina Ale House. Pursuant to the liability release, the winners will agree to hold Carolina Ale House, its corporate licensee, its parent corporation, LM Restaurants, Inc., LMR LLC, affiliated companies and the officers, shareholders, directors, employees, agents and representatives of each of them harmless against any and all claims or liability arising directly or indirectly from the prize or participation in the competition.

Carolina Ale House reserves the right to make changes in the rules of the competition, which will become effective upon announcement.

No purchase is necessary. The contest is void where prohibited.

Failure to comply with the contest rules may result in a contestant's disqualification, at the sole discretion of Carolina Ale House.

Carolina Ale House is not responsible for typographical or other errors in the printing, the offering or the administration of the contest, or in the announcement of a prize.

Copies of the written contest rules and a list of winners are available during regular business hours at the main office of LM Restaurants.